CH \$265.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Eisai Corporation of North America		04/26/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eisai Inc.
Street Address:	100 Tice Boulevard
City:	Woodcliff Lake
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07677
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3265441	SAFORIS
Registration Number:	1540083	HEXALEN
Registration Number:	2872488	HEXALEN
Registration Number:	1753114	SALAGEN
Registration Number:	3094191	
Registration Number:	3101931	
Registration Number:	3083680	YES TO CONTROL
Registration Number:	3133938	YES TO CONTROL PATIENT PROGRAM
Registration Number:	2012226	DOPASCAN
Registration Number:	1650461	GLIADEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)336-6950

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202) 783-0800

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004212 FRAME: 0034

900162944

Email: smithc@howrey.com, ipdocketing@howrey.com

Correspondent Name: Caroline C. Smith

Address Line 1: 2941 Fairview Park Drive

Address Line 2: Howrey LLP

Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042-2924

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 03166.0070.000000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Caroline C. Smith

Signature: /caroline smith/

Date: 05/24/2010

Total Attachments: 2

source=Eisai assign#page1.tif source=Eisai assign#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004212 FRAME: 0035

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by assignment dated March 12, 2009 Eisai Corporation of North America, a Delaware corporation with an address at 100 Tice Boulevard, Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey 07677 ("Assignor") acquired the trademarks and names (collectively, the "Marks") and the trademark applications and registrations (collectively, the "Applications and Registrations") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof from MGI Pharma, Inc., MGI GP, Inc. (formerly known as Guilford Pharmaceuticals, Inc.), Artery, LLC (formerly known as GPI Holdings, Inc.), and MGI Pharma Biologics, Inc.;

WHEREAS, Assignor warrants that it owns without encumbrance all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Applications and Registrations listed on Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the Marks and Applications and Registrations to its subsidiary Eisai Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 100 Tice Boulevard, Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey 07677 ("Assignee") and Assignee desires to acquire the Marks and Applications and Registrations pursuant to the terms hereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1) Assignor hereby conveys and assigns unto Assignee all rights, title and interest the Assignor has in and to the Marks and the Applications and Registrations, and the rights therein, together with the goodwill of the business(es) symbolized by the Marks and those portions of Assignor's business(es) to which the Marks pertain.
- 2) Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request and at the cost of Assignee, perform all lawful and just acts that may be necessary for carrying out this Assignment in full, including the execution and acknowledgement of instruments that may be or may become necessary for sustaining, reissuing or maintaining the Registrations and Applications, or the Marks, or for recording this Assignment.
 - 3) This Assignment of Trademarks is effective as of September 30, 2009.

EISAI CORPORATION
OF NORTH AMERICA
By: // wy// W
Print name: VINCENT P Madrellas

Print title: ASSIS-Heart Secretary

Date: April 26, 2010

ASSIGNEE:

EISAI INC.

Print name: Deuglas B. Snyver

Print title: General Counsel + Socretory

Date: April 26, 2010

ASSIGNOR:

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Application No.	Registration No.	Country
MGI PHARMA	74/021989	1679801	United States
MGI PHARMA	78/321613	3014919	United States
MGI PHARMA & design	74/118641	1668207	United States
MGI	74/417617	1831048	United States
SAFORIS	76/500229	3265441	United States
HEXALEN	73/761079	1540083	United States
HEXALEN & design	78/079606	2872488	United States
			XI 1: 10: :
SALAGEN	74/120609	1753114	United States
UPTEC & design	78/389428		United States
ACEDE	75/619613	2732415	United States
BENEVENE	75/619545	2727422	United States
NEUVENEX	76/619455	2719566	United States
NUVEONC	75/619631	2719567	United States
ROVONC	75/619611	2729432	United States
Character Design 1	78/460,294	3094191	United States
Character Design 2	78/460286	3101931	United States
YES TO CONTROL	78/438789	3083680	United States
Yes to Control Patient Program	78/438793	3133938	United States
AQUAVAN	76/209733	2727781	United States
DOPASCAN	74/464818	2012226	United States
GLIADEL	74/006093	1650461	United States
PROLONG	76/429455	2713360	United States
CARE	76/429459	2717403	United States
ZYCOS	75/982345	2625894	United States
CANVAS	75/694347	2592076	United States
CANVAS	75/695683	2742357	United States

52185v5

RECORDED: 05/24/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004212 FRAME: 0037